
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Economy & Assets Policy Development Group 

 
Thursday, 19 September 2024 at 5.30 pm 

Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 
 

Next meeting 
Thursday, 28 November 2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  
 
 
To join the meeting online, click here 
 
Meeting ID: 391 152 959 24  
Passcode: QnnqP8 

 
 
Membership 
 
Cllr G Cochran 
Cllr J M Downes (Chair) 

 

Cllr M Farrell  
Cllr M Fletcher  
Cllr L Knight  
Cllr N Letch  
Cllr J Poynton  
Cllr R Roberts  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZDcxM2E5MzEtYjZjNC00NDdmLTg4NTYtOWE5M2VkY2YwNWM4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes. 
 

2   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions from members of the public and replies 
thereto. 
 

3   Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

4   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 20th June 2024.   
 

5   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

6   Performance Dashboard Q1  (Pages 15 - 16) 
To receive the quarter 1 Performance Dashboard from the Corporate 
Performance and Improvement Manager. 
 

7   Medium Term Financial Plan - General Fund (GF)  (Pages 17 - 46) 
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) presenting 
to Member’s the updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which 
covers the period 2025/2026 to 2028/2029 and takes account of the 
Council’s key strategies and demonstrates it has the financial resources 
to deliver the Corporate Plan. 
 

8   Economic Development Team Update Report  (Pages 47 - 52) 
To receive a report from the Director of Place and Economy updating 
Members on town centre health, projects and activities undertaken by 
the Growth, Economy and Delivery Team during the last couple of 
months. 
 

9   Green Enterprise Grants Update  (Pages 53 - 58) 
To receive a report from the Director of Place and Economy updating 
Members on the Green Enterprise Grants and providing an overview of 
post project evaluation.   
 
 
 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

10   Identification of items for the next meeting   
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting: 
 

 Medium Term Financial Plan Update 

 Performance Dashboard for Quarter 2 

 Destination Management Plan for Mid Devon 

 Economic Strategy 2024-2029 

 Economic Development Team Update 

 Update from COTIE(to be confirmed)  
 
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 

http://www
[...]
s://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Economy & Assets Policy Development Group – 20 June 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY & ASSETS POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
GROUP held on 20 June 2024 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors J M Downes, M Farrell, G Cochran, 

M Fletcher, N Letch and R Roberts 
 

Also Present  
Councillors D Broom, S Keable and F Letch 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
Councillors  
Online 
 
Officers 
Online 
 
Also in 
Attendance 
 

Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy 
Chief Executive (S151)), Richard Marsh (Director of Place 
& Economy), Dr Stephen Carr (Corporate Performance & 
Improvement Manager), Adrian Welsh (Strategic Manager 
for Growth, Economy and Delivery), Zoë Lentell (Economic 
Development Team Leader), Laura Woon (Democratic 
Services Manager) and Sarah Lees (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
 
E Buczkowski, J Buczkowski, G Czapiewski and J Lock 
 
 
S Walford 
 
 
J Walker and J Yates from Petroc 
 
 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Cllr J Downes be elected as Chairman of the Economy & Assets 
Policy Development Group for the municipal year 2024/2025. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr M Farrell be elected Vice Chairman of the Economy & Assets 
Policy Development Group for the municipal year 2024/2025. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Economy & Assets Policy Development Group – 20 June 2024 2 

3 START TIME OF MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED that the start time of meetings of the Economy & Assets Policy 
Development Group continue to be 5.30pm on Thursday evenings for the remainder 
of the municipal year. 
 

4 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present and none had registered to ask 
questions in advance. 
 

6 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

7 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 7 March 2024, were approved as a 
correct record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

8 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had the following announcements to make: 
 

1. He thanked the Group for electing him as Chair for a further year. 
2. He referred to the ‘Flock that Rocks’ swan sculptures and suggested that 

perhaps the plinths that they sat on could have been painted. 
3. He hoped that going forwards, the Policy Development Group would be more 

policy orientated. He referred to the Car Parking Working Group which had 
been established by the Group and had been a ‘trail blazer’ in terms of 
community engagement and consultation prior to making its 
recommendations. It was confirmed by the Chair of the Car Parking Working 
Group that work was ongoing and they would next be meeting in July.       

 
9 PRESENTATION FROM PETROC ON THE BUSINESS INNOVATION CENTRE 

PROJECT (00:10:00)  
 
Representatives from Petroc were present to provide a presentation on the Business 
Innovation Centre Project.  
 
This included the following summary information: 
 

 The centre was called the ‘Centre of Technology & Innovation Excellence’ or 
‘COTIE’ for short. 

 Refurbished 7 rooms for business activity including, hot-desking, 
conferences/expos, creative spaces, meeting pod’s. 

 Created a new link bridge to creative spaces. 

 Created a new and separate IT infrastructure. 

Page 8



 

Economy & Assets Policy Development Group – 20 June 2024 3 

 Purchased a wide range of equipment to support the engagement project. 

 They wanted to work with businesses who had innovative new ideas, new 
products/service, wanted to be more proactive or increase revenue, wanted to 
create more jobs or safeguard ones at risk, share knowledge and participate in 
research and development. 

 They had delivered 16 engagements or training sessions/even
[...]
paragraphs in ‘The background’ section could be rearranged to so that 
the third paragraph become the first one and the current first one become the 
last one. The middle paragraph did not need to be so detailed. 

 Under the ‘Medium Term Financial Plan’ section accountant ‘speak’ needed to 
be avoided so as to make the numbers referred to easier for non-accountants 
to understand. 

 Under the ‘Planning, Environment & Sustainability’ area mention should be 
made that the District Council is a ‘considerate’ Planning Authority. 

 Under ‘Service Delivery & Continuous Improvement’ it would be better not to 
refer to the ‘right price’ as this gave the wrong message. 

 Under the number of town events supported it should say ‘a minimum of 
three’. 

 J27 was not mentioned under section 4.5 in the relevant table, should it be? 

 It was hoped that the Performance Measures and Targets under the ‘Economy 
& Assets’ area would be more populated the next time the Group saw it.  

 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the draft Corporate Plan be approved subject 
to consideration of the Group’s feedback. 
 
(Proposed by the Chair) 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
Setting out the Council’s aims and objectives through a Corporate Plan helped the 
Council demonstrate its performance in relation to Value for Money considerations. 

Page 10



 

Economy & Assets Policy Development Group – 20 June 2024 5 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

11 PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD Q4 (01:02:00)  
 
The Group were presented with, and NOTED, summary information * reflecting 
performance in the Economy & Assets areas for quarter 4 2023/2024. 
 
The following was highlighted on the Performance Dashboard: 
 

 The data presented referred to the Economy PDG area for the last quarter of 
2023/2024. This was before the creation of the newly titled PDG areas. 

 The Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager listed the RAG ratings 
which were showing as either red or amber.  

 Car parking income was
[...]
CONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TEAM UPDATE (01:46:00)  

 
The Group received, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Place & Economy 
providing an update on activities carried out by the Growth, Economy and Delivery 
Team since the last committee meeting. 
 
The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following: 
 

 There had been an increase year on year of vacancy rates, however, all three 
town centres had vacancy levels below the national average between quarters 
3 and 4. 

 The new Green Enterprise Grants Scheme launched for applications in April 
but was now closed. At the time of the report 14 businesses had requested the 
application, although one was ineligible as it was out-of-area. 

 The bid for a Local Visitor Economy Partnership (LVEP) was successfully 
approved by Visit England.  Devon County Council were acting as the 
accountable body for the LVEP and were in the process of setting up a 
steering group. It was likely it would take around 12 months for the LVEP to 
get up and running, therefore the Economic Development Team would 
continue to progress the review of the Destination Management Plan (DMP) 
with the intention of linking this into the LVEP’s Destination Plan once 
published.  As part of the DMP research, the team had commissioned a visitor 
survey which was being conducted over the May and Summer school holiday 
periods; the results of this would be fed back to Members later in the year. 
 
 

Discussion took place with regard to: 
 

 The demise of the Tourist Information Centres several years ago and whether 
the District Council could do anything to help? It was explained that no funding 
was available at the moment but officers were in the process of commencing 
work on a Destination Management Plan and Members would have the 
opportunity to comment on this as it was developed. 

 There was currently a lack of clarity as to what would happen once the SPF 
and REPF funding programmes have ended. Officers would
[...]
Pressures 
Appendix 4a – E&A PDG Savings Options  
Appendix 4b – All Savings Options  

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To present to Member’s the updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which 
covers the period 2025/26 to 2028/29 and takes account of the Council’s key 
strategies (i.e. the Corporate Plan, Business Plans, Treasury Management Plan, Asset 
Management Plan, Work Force Plan and Capital Strategy) and demonstrates it has 
the financial resources to deliver the Corporate Plan. This models potential changes 
in funding levels, new initiatives, unavoidable costs and proposed service savings. 

 

Recommendation(s):  

That Members of the Policy Development Group: 
 

1. Note the updated MTFP for the General Fund covering the years 2025/26 
to 2028/29;  

2. Consider the principles and endorse the approach to balancing the 
General Fund Revenue Budget outlined in paragraph 6.2; 

3. Note the emerging budget pressures included within Appendix 3; 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



4. Consider and recommend to Cabinet the Round 1 Budget Proposals as 
set out in Appendix 4a, and where further savings should be sought and 
to what level.  

 

Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction and purpose of the Medium Term Financial Plan 

 

1.1 The main purpose of the MTFP is to show how the Council will strategically 

manage its finances in order to support the delivery of the priorities detailed in 

the Corporate Plan 2024 – 2028 and future years beyond that plan.  

 

1.2 The MTFP links the financial requirements, constraints and objectives included 

in all the key planning documents of the Council (i.e. Asset Management Plan, 

Treasury Management Strategy, Work Force Plan, and Business Plans) which 

culminate in the Corporate Plan. 

 

1.3 The MTFP has been a key corporate requirement for a number of years and is 

an essential part of the budget setting process. It provides a financial model 

which forecasts the cost of providing Council services over
[...]
on contributions in 2026/27 based on 
current fund valuation

??

64 Cabinet All Services Paul Deal All Policy on printing [default email for services - statutory excluded if 
necessary) - costings/savings TBC

??

Ideas that need further work - Sub Total £0 £0 £0

P
age 48



 
 

 

Report for: Economy and Assets PDG 

Date of Meeting: 19 September 2024 

 
Subject: Economic Development Team Update 

 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Steve Keable, Planning & Regeneration 

 
Responsible Officer: Richard Marsh, Director of Place 

 
Exempt: N/A 

 
 

Wards Affected: All wards 
 
Enclosures: 

 
N/A 
 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To update Members on projects and activities undertaken by the Growth, Economy 

and Delivery Team during the last couple of months.   

To also update Members on plans (procedure and timescale) for review of the 

Economic Strategy for Mid Devon. 

Recommendation(s):  

That members note the contents of the report. 

 

Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 This report provides an update on activities carried out by the Growth, Economy 

and Delivery Team since the last committee meeting. 

2.0 Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural England Prosperity Fund 

 

2.1 Work continues on the delivery of the final phase of the Shared Prosperity and 

Rural England Prosperity Fund Delivery Plan.  Following completion of the 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



second quarter, we will undertake the next monitoring reviews to measure 

progress against projected outputs and outcomes.  This will be completed by 

the end of October and updates presented to PDG in November.  Some key 

items to note include: 

 

 Funding: The final tranche of funding arrived in July 2024; therefore 

we have now received our full allocation of Shared Prosperity and 

Rural Prosperity Funding. 

 

 Prosperity Grants: The Prosperity Grants Programme is now fully 

committed.    The Funding has supported 39 businesses/projects 

across all of the themes.  We are now working with the Grants 

Management partner to monitor progress of funded project delivery and 

ensure defrayal of funds before year-end. 

 

 Flexible Workspace: Planning Permission (24/00814/FULL) was 

granted for the Change of Use of the Market Centre building.  A second 

Planning Application (24/01252/FULL) is now live for the physical 

amendments to the building to facilitate the improved workspace.  We 

are tendering for the contractor to deliver the works with the aim 

(subject to Planning Permission being granted) of this commencing 

early November.  In addition to the Prosperity Funding, we have 

secured a small ‘Quick Wins’ grant from Devon County of £5,000 

towards this project. 

 

 Love Your Town Centre: This year’s final round of Vibrant Town 

Centres closed for applications on 31 August.  We received five 

applications covering Bampton, Crediton, Cullompton and Tiverton.  

These will go to a Funding Panel mid-September for decision. 

 

 Field to Fork: Work continues on Phase 2 of the Meet the Producer 

project.  A further 14 businesses have engaged in the project this 

phase to date.  Whereas the first phase focused primarily on the ‘field’ 

element (local produce and where to buy), this phase will focus more 

on the ‘fork’ highlighting the end-journey (food tourism).  This includes 

food and drink experiences and hospitality businesses (in this case we 

are categorising hospitality under ‘instagrammable locations’ 

showcasing the beauty of the food and location).  The imagery will be 

featured as part of promotional campaigns during January to March. 

 

 Visitor Economy: We are in the final countdown phase ahead of Mid 

Devon’s first Walking Festival (taking place 14 – 29 September).  The 

full published programme can be viewed on the Visit Mid Devon 

website at: https://www.visitmiddevon.co.uk/walking-

festival/programme/.  Details of further tie-in events were received after 

advertised print-deadlines and all walking festival events are listed on 

Page 50

https://www.visitmiddevon.co.uk/walking-festival/programme/
https://www.visitmiddevon.co.uk/walking-festival/programme/


the What’s On page (filter category for ‘Walking Festival’ to just see 

these events): https://www.visitmiddevon.co.uk/events/.  Post project 

evaluation in October will collate data such as booking numbers and 

qualitative feedback from the organisers. 

 

 People and Skills: This is a new element for Year 3, with funding 

under this pillar not being available the previous two years.  We have 

used the People and Skills funding to work with Devon County Council 

and partner District Authorities on an ‘Employment and Skills Hub’.  

The support includes a dedicated advisor offering free 1:1 employment 

and skills advice, signposting and more direct support with identifying 

training opportunities available.  We have two hubs in Mid Devon: one 

in Cullompton Library each Monday and in Tiverton on Tuesdays at Old 

Heathcoat School Community Centre.  Mid Devon residents can, 

however, access support from any of the hubs (including elsewhere in 

Devon): https://www.devon.gov.uk/economy-enterprise-

skills/skills/employment-hubs/.  A virtual offer is available to those who 

find it difficult to travel. 

 

 Business Support: the next Mid Devon based Devon Agri-Tech Alliance 

events are as follows: 

I. Early November (Date TBC): Agroforestry and Biodiversity Net 

Gain.  This will be a mixed event including talks, a guided farm 

walk and resource packs for information to take away and 

ensure engagement post event.   

II. 21 November at Lee Farm Services: Land Management with 

Regenerative Practices, looking at livestock and arable farming.  

The event will include a farm tour, open discussion and some 

food. 

 

3.0 Economic Strategy Review 
 

3.1 The Economic Strategy for Mid Devon 
(https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/348894/economic-strategy-final.pdf) 
covers 2019 – 2024.  This d
[...]
ion:  

1. That members note the contents of the report. 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 This report provides an update on the Green Enterprise Grants Scheme, which 

was open for applications between April and June2024. 

 
2.0 Green Enterprise Grants 
 
2.1 Following a successful bid to the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise 

Partnership (Local Growth Fund), we ran a Green Enterprise Grant Scheme 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



offering small capital grants (between £500 and £5,000) to carbon reduction 
projects that could be delivered by 31 December 2024. 

 
2.2 Given the programme’s short timescale, the relatively small amount of funding 

and unknown demand, the Scheme was run as a pilot to enable us to explore 
demand and to learn from the process. 

 
2.3 In total, we awarded £24,484.66 funding (£24,245.00 funding from the LEP 

and £239.66 from the Economic Projects budget).  The funding was able to 
support five businesses with carbon reduction projects as follows: 

 

Business Project 
Grant 
Amount 

kgCO2e 
avoided pa 

Dolphin Stairlifts Solar panels £5,000.00 1,275.00 

Swallow Court Devon Ltd Energy efficient lighting £5,000.00 1,951.00 

Moore Inns Ltd T/A The Globe Inn Solar panels £4,541.66 6,200.00 

Kirton Kayaks Energy efficient lighting £5,000.00 2,126.76 

Thunderflower Ltd Solar panels £4,943.00 1,849.48 

  £24,484.66 13,402.24 

 
3.0 Performance and Evaluation 
 
3.1 Our targets committed with the funding bid are as follows: 
 

Objective Target Actual 

Enterprises receiving grant support 5 5 (achieved) 

Kg CO2 emissions avoided 1,000 13,402.24 (projected) 

Match spend £24,245.00 £51,132.74 
(projected) 

 
3.2 A post-project evaluation highlighted feedback on the scheme including: 
 

 Business Engagement: There was a sensible level of interest in the 
scheme with 14 enquiries and others on a funding alert email list.  
However, businesses that had proactively engaged with the programme 
team (asking questions 
[...]
Improving and regenerating our town centres 

 Growing the tourism sector 

 

 

Section 3 – Statutory Officer sign-off/mandatory checks 

 

Statutory Officer: Andrew Jarrett 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Section 151 

Date: 11.9.24 

 

Statutory Officer: Maria DeLeiburne 

Agreed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 

Date: 11.9.24 

 

Chief Officer: Richard Marsh 

Agreed by Corporate Director 

Date: 11.9.24 

 

Performance and risk: Dr Steve Carr 

Agreed on behalf of the Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager 

Date: 11.9.24 

 

Cabinet member notified: Yes  

 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 

Contact:  Zoë Lentell, Economic Development Team Leader 

Email: zlentell@middevon.gov.uk 

Page 58



Telephone: 01884 234298 

 

Background papers: 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Performance Dashboard Q1
	7 Medium Term Financial Plan - General Fund (GF)
	Appendix 1 Assumptions and Sensitivity Analysis
	Appendix 2 - GF Summary
	Appendix 3 - Budget Pressures
	Appendix 4a - Economy and Assets Budget Savings
	Appendix 4b - All Budget Savings

	8 Economic Development Team Update Report
	9 Green Enterprise Grants Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

Economy & Assets Policy Development Group – 19 September 2024 11 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY & ASSETS POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
GROUP held on 19 September 2024 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors J M Downes (Chair) 

M Farrell, G Cochran, M Fletcher, L Knight, 
N Letch and A Stirling 
 

Apology  
Councillor 
 

R Roberts 
 

Also Present  
Officers  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Richard 

Marsh (Director of Place & Economy), Paul Deal (Head of 
Finance, Property & Climate Resilience), Adrian Welsh 
(Strategic Manager for Growth, Economy and Delivery), 
Zoë Lentell (Economic Development Team Leader), Linda 
Perry (Economic Development Officer) and Sarah Lees 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
S Keable, J Buczkowski, G Duchesne, D Wulff, 
E Buczkowski, A Glover and G Westcott 
 

Officers Online Dr Stephen Carr (Corporate Performance & Improvement 
Manager) 
 

 
16 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr R Roberts. 
 

17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

18 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 20 June 2024, were approved as a 
correct record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 
 



 

Economy & Assets Policy Development Group – 19 September 2024 12 

20 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair stated that the Group had received a very interesting briefing session prior 
to the meeting on the assets owned by the Council. He requested that if this had 
stimulated any thoughts or ideas around the area of assets that needed further 
discussion by the Policy Development Group that Members should bring these to the 
attention of the Clerk for the next or subsequent meeting. 
 

21 PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD Q1 (00:06:00)  
 
The Group were presented with, and NOTED, summary information * reflecting 
performance in the Economy & Assets areas for quarter 1 2024/2025. 
 
The following was highlighted on the Performance Dashboard: 
 

 The Dashboards were intended to provide an ‘at a glance’ representation of 
performance in the Economy & Assets area.  

 The Dashboards allowed Members to easily see whether service areas were 
‘on track’ and the use of pie charts and RAG (Red/Amber/Green) ratings were 
used to facilitate this. 

 There were three corporate risks in relation to this Policy Development Group 
(PDG). 

 Reference was made to the recent funding announcement regarding the 
Cullompton Relief Road, this would be monitored going forwards. Further 
reference was made to the amber rating in relation to capital slippage on the 
percentage of projects. 

 
The Chair stated that the Dashboard showed an overall positive position for the 
areas falling under the remit of this Group. 
 
Note: * Dashboards previously circulated. 
 

22 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - GENERAL FUND (GF) (00:08:00)  
 
The Group were presented with a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive 
presenting the updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which covered the 
period 2025/2026 to 2028/2029 and took into account the Council’s key strategies 
and demonstrated it had the financial resources to deliver the new Corporate Plan. 
 
The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to:  
 

 The MTFP covered a period from 2025/26 to 2028/29. Normally this would be 
a 5 year plan but the Council was currently awaiting greater clarification from 
the new Government and the Chancellor’s budget announcement on 30th 
October 2024. The 5th year will be added following this.  

 The MTFP focussed on a framework of principles those being: (i) General 
Fund Reserves (ii) Optimise Income Generation (iii) Allocation of Revenue 
Resources (iv) Allocation of Capital Resources 

 The MTFP built on a number of assumptions around inflation which were 
shown in Appendix 1.  

 Overall the result of pressures on the budget left a £1.2m gap rising to 4m by 
year 4 if the Council took no action.  



 

Economy & Assets Policy Development Group – 19 September 2024 13 

 Over the summer officers had looked at options which had been RAG rated as 
red, amber, green in terms of risk and deliverability.  

 If the green and amber savings were accepted this would reduce the £1.2m 
gap down to circa £400,000  

 All Policy Development Groups would be asked to look at possible savings 
which would then be presented to Cabinet.  

 
Discussion took place regarding:  
 

 Whether there were any indications regarding the level of Local Government 
funding emerging following the election of the new Government? 

 It was explained that some ‘snippets’ of information were coming through 
regarding planning fees and housing targets and funding but little else at the 
current time. 

 The 30th October Government budget would be very important in terms of 
setting the direction and intention of the Government towards lowers tiers of 
government. 

 It was hoped that since the new Government had not been in power for very 
long, next year’s Local Government settlement would roll forward but this 
would not be known until approximately the middle of December. 

 The Local Government settlement only represented 10% of overall funding. 

 The level of Council Tax increase that district councils’ could set was expected 
to be 2% or £5, whichever was highest. 

 Conversations had been taking place with Town and Parish Councils’ 
regarding them acquiring assets at an agreed price but no firm offers had 
been received yet. 

 There would still be a shortfall for next year’s budget even if the proposals set 
out in the report were agreed, therefore Members were encouraged to come 
forward with additional suggestions for savings.  
 

The Group NOTED the following: 
 

1. The updated MTFP for the General Fund covering the years 2025/26 to 
2028/29;  

2. The principles and approach to balancing the General Fund Revenue Budget 
outlined in paragraph 6.2; 

3. The emerging budget pressures included within Appendix 3; 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that: 
 
The green and amber round 1 budget proposals as set out in Appendix 4a, be 
approved. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr L Knight and seconded by Cllr G Cochran) 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
Note:  (i) * Report previously circulated. 

(ii) Cllr N Letch requested that her abstention from voting be recorded. 
 



 

Economy & Assets Policy Development Group – 19 September 2024 14 

23 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TEAM UPDATE REPORT (00:24:00)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED a report from the Director of Place and 
Economy updating Members on projects and activities undertaken by the Growth, 
Economy and Delivery Team during the last quarter. It also provided an update on 
plans for review of the Economic Strategy for Mid Devon. 
 
The following was highlighted in the report: 
 

 Work continued on the delivery of the final phase of the Shared Prosperity and 
Rural England Prosperity Fund Delivery Plan.  Following completion of the 
second quarter, the team would undertake the next round of monitoring 
reviews to measure progress against projected outputs and outcomes.  This 
would be completed by the end of October 2024 and an update would be 
presented to the PDG in November. 

 Planning Permission was granted for the ‘Change of Use’ of the Market Centre 

building.  A second Planning Application was now live for the physical 

amendments to the building to facilitate the improved workspace.  The team 

were tendering for the contractor to deliver the works with the aim (subject to 

Planning Permission being granted) of this commencing in early November.  

In addition to the Prosperity Funding, the team had secured a small ‘Quick 

Wins’ grant from Devon County of £5,000 towards this project. 

 The walking festival was underway and the team had received positive 
feedback so far. More venues had come forward since the advertisements had 
gone live and an evaluation of the projects would be undertaken upon 
completion. 

 The Swan Trail would cease at the end of September and on 7 November 
there would be an auction to ‘sell off’ the swans. 

 The team had proactively participated in the Mid Devon Show providing a 
marquee, support and advice in relation to the ‘Field to Fork’ campaign. There 
had been much positive engagement with the public. 

 The team had used the ‘People and Skills’ funding to work with Devon County 
Council and partner authorities on an ‘Employment and Skills Hub’.  The 
support included a dedicated advisor offering free 1:1 employment and skills 
advice, signposting and more direct support with identifying training 
opportunities available.  The Council had two hubs in Mid Devon: one in 
Cullompton Library and one in Tiverton at Old Heathcoat School Community 
Centre. 

 The Economic Strategy was due for review. A series of workshops would be 
organised for the PDG to help develop this. It was hoped by doing this 
Members and officers would gain a better understanding of what ‘economic 
success’ looked like. It would be a chance to gather together relevant data and 
to answer questions such as: What kinds of outcomes did we want as a 
Council and where were efforts best placed? Experience gained from 
delivering the Shared Prosperity Fund would be helpful. This work would be 
undertaken alongside development of the Destination Management Plan. 
Dates for the workshops would be circulated to the Group in due course. It 
was requested that one of these workshops be open to all Members to make 
contributions and suggestions. It was agreed that this would be a good idea.   

 
 



 

Economy & Assets Policy Development Group – 19 September 2024 15 

Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The loss of funding from the European Union and the impact of this in the 
future in terms of not being able to deliver such diverse projects in the future.  

 
The Chair wished to record the Group’s thanks to the Economic Development Team 
for all their hard work and dedication in delivering these projects so successfully. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

24 GREEN ENTERPRISE GRANTS UPDATE (00:46:00)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Director of Place and 
Economy providing an update on the Green Enterprise Grants and overview of post 
project evaluation. 
 
The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following: 
 

 Following a successful bid to the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise 
Partnership (Local Growth Fund), the team had run a Green Enterprise Grant 
Scheme offering small capital grants (between £500 and £5,000) to carbon 
reduction projects that could be delivered by 31 December 2024. 

 A pilot scheme had been run to explore demand. 

 A cross team approach had been used working collaboratively with Planning 
colleagues and the Climate Sustainability Specialist. 

 Businesses were expected to match 50% of the cash needed to run each 
carbon reduction project.  

 No projects had required planning permission and the cost of each had not 
exceeded £25k.  

 Businesses had been encouraged to come forward with projects that could be 
delivered quickly. 

 Delivery timescales had been quite restrictive. 

 Over 13,000 kg CO2 emissions had been avoided. 

 A list of successful case studies had been created as a result of this project. 

 The grant scheme was viewed to be a successful pilot project and there was 
the potential to run a second phase subject to securing funding 

 
The Chair thanked the team for the ‘extraordinary’ work they had undertaken in 
relation to this project. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

25 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (00:40:00)  
 
The items already listed in the work programme for the next meeting were NOTED, 
however, it was stated that there would be a presentation from ‘Apricot’ at the next 
meeting and not ‘COTIE’ as indicated in the work programme. This would provide the 
Group with information regarding regenerative farming.  
 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.21 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


